Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Kamalpreet Kaur W/o Sh. Parminder Singh, H. No. 595, Street No.1, Ward No.2, Adarsh Nagar, Malout, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib(Punjab) (9779948047)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o TheDistrict System Manager, Sewa Kendra, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sri Muktsar Sahib(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5631 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Jatinder Singh(M.-9814320896), District Manager of Sewa Kendra, for the

respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.11.2024.

- 2. The respondent made the submissions that the sought information as available on record has already been supplied to the appellant. He further submits that nothing more is available on record, which could be supplied to the appellant as per her RTI application and requested to close the case.
- 3. The appellant is absent without any intimation, which appears that she is satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondent and does not intend to pursue the case.
- 4. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case, hence, the case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Date :15th January, 2025

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100
Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Japdeep Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H. No. 347, Shivalik Vihar, Block – S, Naya Gaon, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) – 160103 (Punjab) (M.-7837495784)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 1, P.W.D. (B & R), Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Superintending Engineer,
P.W.D. (B & R),
Construction Circle,
Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3106 of 2023

Vs

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Pawan Kumar (M.-9530887981), Junior Engineer, on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 03.08.2022 vide which the appellant sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 22.10.2022 and Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 11.05.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i. e. 15.01.2025.

2. The representative of the respondent submits that the appellant is seeking the information related to third party and no 'larger public interest' is involved and requested to close the case.

Contd...2/-

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3106 of 2023

-2-

- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that a notice of hearing was sent to the appellant through registered post but even though he is absent without intimation, which appears that he does not intend to pursue the case. It is also a fact that the appellant also filed the similar RTI application to the different public authority i. e. Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD (B & R) Mukerian, who are also present in the Appeal Case No. 3107 of 2023, which is listed for hearing today. It is also a fact that the respondent in both the cases are present from Hoshiarpur and Mukerian offices, whereas, the appellant is absent without intimation.
- 4. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case, hence, the case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Date :15th January, 2025

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Japdeep Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H. No. 347, Shivalik Vihar, Block – S, Naya Gaon, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) – 160103 (Punjab) (M.-7837495784)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Construction Division, P.W.D. (B & R), Mukerian, Distt. - Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Superintending Engineer,
P.W.D. (B & R),
Construction Circle,
Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3107 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Davinder Kumar(M.-9646067766), S. D. E. ;
- ii) Sh. Sandeep(M.-8699330651), S. D. C., for the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 03.08.2022 vide which the appellant sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 22.10.2022 and Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 11.05.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i. e. 15.01.2025.

2. The representative of the respondent submits that seven number of letters were issued to the appellant to inspect the record and to make the submissions. He further submits that neither the appellant came nor any submissions have been received from him. The respondent further submits that the information sought comprises 'third party' information and no 'larger public interest' is involved in this case and also requested to close the case.

Contd...2/-

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3107 of 2023

-2-

- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that a notice of hearing was sent to the appellant through registered post but even though he is absent without intimation, which appears that he does not intend to pursue the case. It is also a fact that the appellant also filed the similar RTI application to the different public authority i. e. Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 1, PWD (B & R) Hoshiarpur, who are also present in the Appeal Case No. 3106 of 2023, which is listed for hearing today. It is also a fact that the respondent in both the cases are present from Hoshiarpur and Mukerian offices, whereas, the appellant is absent without intimation.
- 4. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case, hence, the case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Date :15th January, 2025

R

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rahul Bhatia, H. No. 31, Street No. 1, Gujjar Colony, Rahon Road, Ludhiana - 141007(Punjab) (M.-9814001525)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Prisons and Corrcetional Services, Punjab, Chandigarh (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority O/o The Prisons and Corrcetional Services, Punjab, Chandigarh (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3392 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh (M.-8054943698), Senior Assistant;
- ii) Sh. Zojhar Singh (M.-7009053970) Patiala;
- iii) Sh. Jagan (M.-9779195298), Amritsar;
- iv) Sh. Karan (M.-9872534311), Clerk, Ferozepur, for the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 13.02.2023 vide which the appellant sought

information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 06.04.2023 and Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 25.05.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties today i. e. 15.01.2025.

- 2. The respondent has sent the written submissions to the Commission. The appellant also sent the written submissions that he has received the information and requested to close the case.
- 3. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case, hence, the case is <u>disposed of</u> and closed.

Date :15th January, 2025

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. (Dr.) Harpreet Singh Kahlon, MS Civil Surgeon (Retd.), Kahlon Hospital, Model Town, Jalandhar(Punjab) (M.-9814680904)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Kalanaur, Distt. – Gurdaspur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority
O/o The District Development
and Panchayat Officer, Gurdaspur (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4844 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Jai Singh (M.-7087824846), Panchayat Secretary, for the respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2024.

- 2. The respondent made the submissions that the sought information as available on record has already been supplied to the appellant, He further submits that the penalty amounting to Rs. 25,000/- has already been deposited and compensation amounting to Rs.10,000/- has already been paid to the appellant. He further submits that no deficiency has been received from the appellant and requested to close the case. The appellant is absent without intimation and also no deficiency has been received from him.
- 3. Keeping in view the above, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case, hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Since, the appellant is absent, therefore, he is at liberty to approach the Commission within four weeks in case, he has any submission to make.

Date: 15th January, 2025

(Inderpal Singh)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

K

P.S.:

After the hearing, the appellant, Sh. (Dr.) Harpreet Singh Kahlon, appeared. He was apprised with the proceedings of the case. The case stands <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

(Inderpal Singh)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date :15th January, 2025

R

Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Manju Devi W/o Sh. Ram Parit Shah, Ekta Nagar, Ward – 11, Backside Cinema Hall, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab) (M.-9855951240)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station – Dakhan, Distt. –Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Ludhiana (Rural)(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 193 of 2025

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.12.2024 vide which the appellant sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 25.12.2024 and Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.01.2025 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.01.2025 and the hearing could not held and postponed for today i. e. 15.01.2025.

Vs

- 2. The respondent has sent the written submissions to the Commission. The appellant also sent the written submissions that she has received the information and requested to close the case.
- 3. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case, hence, the case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Date :15th January, 2025

Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

(Inderpal Singh)

R

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Joginder Pal, S/o Sh. Sunder Pal, R/O 893/1, Harbanpura, Street No. 3, Gaushala Road, Ludhiana-141008 (M:9417003322)

Encl.Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2848 of 2023

Present : Sh. Joginder Pal, the appellant.

ASI, Sh. Tarunjeet Singh (9463202689) on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.12.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.01.2023 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.04.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 15.01.2025.

2. The appellant sought the following information:

"Application/Complaint UID 2181679. Certified copies of under-mentioned matter/particulars/statements etc:

- "1. Detail of call recording submitted by opposite party alongwith pendrive/CD.
- 2. Detail of consent letter and power of attorney submitted by opposite party.
- Detail of CCTV Footage of opposite party where I usually visit for trading.
- 4. Detail of SMS, which show balance amount.
- 5. Certify copy of SEBI rules as mentioned by opposite party in his statement."

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 2848 of 2023

3. The respondent made the submissions that information comprising 04 pages related to the application no. UID 2181679 has already been supplied to the appellant and nothing more related to the said complaint UID 2181679 available on record. The relevant portion of the response filed by the respondent is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਦਾ ਹੈ, ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਹਿਲੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 25–01–23 ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ,ਜਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਸ਼ਾਖਾਂ ਦਾ ਨੰਬਰ 47 ਪਹਿਲੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ 27–01–23 ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਦਾ ਨੰਬਰ 4899/22 ਵਿੱਚ ਵੀ ਇਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ, ਜੋ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਾਸਲ ਕਰ ਲਈ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਹੋਰ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੋਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ, ਅਗਰ ਆਪ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਕਰਨਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਆਪ ਦਫਤਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਹਾਜਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਚੈਕ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ, ਇੱਕ ਹਫਤੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਆ ਕੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਚੈਕ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ, ਨਾ ਆਉਣ ਦੀ ਸੂਰਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਪਹਿਲੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

- 4. Also, a copy of the submissions so made by the respondent is **being sent** to the appellant along with this order.
- 5. Keeping in view the specific submissions made by the respondent, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is **disposed** of & closed.

Date:15.01.2025

G

ed Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh Kaushal (Advocate),

#174/A, Shahstri Nagar, Ludhiana-141002 (M:9914514555)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Commissioner of Police (North)

Head Quarter, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commisisoner of Police Ludhiana

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3378 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

ASI, Sh. Tarunjeet Singh (9463202689) on behalf of the respondent.

Vs

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 01.02.2023 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.03.2023 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.05.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 15.01.2025.

2 The appellant sought the following information:

1/2

Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3378 of 2023

- 3 The written submissions have been received from the respondent along with the receipt of the appellant vide which he has received the complete information pertaining to Complaint no. P.G.D. 47096.
- 4 Keeping in view the specific submissions made by the respondent, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is **disposed** of & closed.

Date:15.01.2025

G

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Simranjit Singh

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh #93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar-1-144008 (M:9815481025) RTI Application No. 58058

Encl.Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3358 of 2023

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

ASI, Sh. Mangat Singh (9876622088) on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 29.03.2023 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.04.2023 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.05.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 15.01.2025.

- 2. The respondent made the written submission that the complete information as available on record has already been supplied to the appellant and nothing more is available on record, which could be supplied to the appellant and requested to close the case. A copy of the response so received from the respondent is **being sent** to the appellant along with this order.
- 3. Keeping in view the specific submissions made by the respondent, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is **disposed of & closed.** Since, the appellant is absent; therefore, he is at liberty to approach the Commission within four weeks, in case he has any submissions to make for reconsideration.

(Inderpal Singh)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date:15.01.2025

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sachin Asswani

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar HL 94, Hosuing Board Colony, Anand Avenue, Amritsar-II-143001 (M:9872009991) RTI Application No. 54607

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Amritsar

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3359 of 2023

Present : None on behalf of the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 05.03.2023 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.04.2023 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.05.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 15.01.2025.

Vs

- 2. The written submissions have been received from the respondent along with the receipt of the appellant vide which he has received the complete information, which is taken on record.
- 3. Keeping in view the specific submissions made by the appellant, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is **disposed** of & closed.

Date:15.01.2025

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Balraj Singh

S/o Sh. Nirvali Singh Village & Post Office Malowal, Tehsil Baba Bakala, District Amritsar-143116 (M:9530744082)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Gram Panchayat, Malowal, Tehsil Baba Bakala, District Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Amritsar

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5259 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Panchayat Secretary (8360216066) on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.11.2024.

Vs

- 2. The respondent placed on record, a written statement given by the appellant to close the case as he has received the complete information.
- 3. Keeping in view the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is **disposed of & closed.**

Date:15.01.2025 G

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhpal Singh Khaira

S/o Sh. Sukhjinder Singh House No. 6, Sector-05 Chandigarh (M:9815333333) RTI Application No. 66281

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Excise Department Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Assistant Commissioner, Excise Department, Patiala

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4368 of 2023

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Amandeep Singh, Excise Officer-cum-PIO (9779314900) and Sh. Amarpreet

Singh for third party (9888998001) on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.11.2024.

2. The respondent PIO submits that a letter was issued to third party and a response has been received from the parties concerned that their information may not be supplied to the appellant. Also, the Counsel of M/s BCL Pvt. Limited submits that the information related to the company may not be supplied to the appellant. However, the appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that a copy of the order was sent to him through registered post and an ample opportunity was awarded to the appellant to remain present and it was also clarified during the last hearing that in case of non submissions of the parties, the Commission will proceed and no further adjournment will be given in this case. As, no submissions has been received from the appellant and no 'Larger Public Interest' is involved in seeking the information related to third parties. Therefore, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, this case is **disposed of & closed.**

(Inderpal Singh)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date:15.01.2025

G

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh,

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, PO, Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Distt. Ludhiana-141123

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Minister, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1 Chandigarh

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Food & Drug Administration, Punjab, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, Mohali (SAS Nagar)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Minister, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1 Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4913 of 2023

Present : Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant.

Sh. Sukhjit Singh, Clerk (9855824169) on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2024.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:

"ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਇੱਕ ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 22.04.2023 ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਡਾਕ ਦੁਵਾਰਾ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੀ ਮੇਰੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ/ਦਰਖ਼ਾਸਤ ਜਿਸ ਫਾਇਲ ਜਾਂ ਮਿਸਲ ਤੇ ਡੀਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਤੇ ਲਏ ਗਏ ਫੈਸਲੇ ਦੀ ਅਤੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰੀ ਨੋਟਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ |"

3. The appellant submits that the directions may be issued to the respondent PIO to supply the complete information till date as the respondent stated during the last hearing that an inquiry is pending before the Higher Authority and it will take some time to conclude the matter. Today, the respondent is present and made the submission that an inquiry was going on in Food & Drug Administration, Kharar (Head Office), but as the same matter is already going on in the Hon'ble Punjab State Human Rights Commission, therefore, the complaint of the appellant has been kept pending at the Food & Drug Administration (Head Quarter), Kharar, so nothing can be supplied to the appellant in this regard and also requested to close the case.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 4913 of 2023

4. Keeping in the view the specific submissions made by the respondent, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is **disposed of closed.**

Date:15.01.2025 G